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Generation 1.
 
(1) Richard Hendee First (1) B --------? one of 
the first purchasers of land at Norwich, Conn., 
in 1659 M.  Hannah Elderkin, dau., of John and 
Hannah Elderkin, his wife. Hannah Elderkin Jr. 
was B., May, 17, 169[?]4. Richard (1) died 
Aug., 4, 1870, Killingworth, Conn., Richard 
was one of the first land owners, at Norwich, 
Conn. (See biography from Conn., Historical 
society in book of Vital statistics, under date of 
Nov., 17, 1953.)
 
 

Second Generation.
 
(2) ENSIGN RICHARD First, (1)  son of 



Richard and Hannah (Elderkln) Hendee, 
was born about 1665 or 1667 m. (1) Mar, 1, 
1693 at Windham, Conn., Sarah Smith, who 
was born Sept., 6, 1670, at Groton, Conn., and 
D., Apr. 18, 1694, at Windham, Conn., 
daugh., of Edward and Elizabeth (Bliss) Smith; 
Richard M., (2) Elizabeth Conant. Oct., 17; 
1695.; who was BAPT July. 29, 1677, at 
Beverly. Mass., and D., Sept., 23, l762, at 
Windham, Conn., daugh. of Exercise and Sarah 
(------) Conant. Richard  Hendee's will is 
dated, Jan., 20, 1741/2,  and was recorded, Feb., 
24,  1742/3 Richard, D., Feb. (6)  1742/3 
aged 76 years (g.s.) at Windham, Conn. (See 
biography)
 
(3) 4.  HANNAH HENDEE, B-----? M., Samuel 
Belding, of Wetherfield, Conn., Jan., 14, 
1685 who was B., Jan., 3,  1665, and who D., 
Dec., 27, 1738. Samuel Belding (Belden) left a 
will (See Manwaringm  V6l., 3,) His widow D. 
at Wetherfield Jan., 20th., 1741/2 (Will of 
Samuel Belding see page 49 book of Library 
Records and early records.)



 
(4) 5. JONOTHAN (1) HENDEE, B.---? (A will 
of Jonathan is on file Conn., State 
Library, Hartford, Conn., dated 1680, and it is 
filed in my Library book on page 49.
 
 

Second Generation.
 
(1)2. ENSIGN RICHARD HENDEE (2), son of 
Richard and Hannah (Elderkin) Hendee, 
was born about 1666 or 1667 m(1) Sarah 
Smith Mar. 1, 1693, at Windham, Conn., who 
was born Sept., 6th., 1670. at Groton, Conn., 
and died Apr., 18, 1694, at Windham, Conn., 
daugh., of Edward and Elizabeth (Bliss) Smith; 
Richard M., (2) Elizabeth Conant, Oct., 17, 
1695, who was B., July 29, 1677, at Beverly, 
Mass; and  D., Sept., 23, 1763 at Windham, 
Conn; daugh., of Exercise and Sarah (------) 
Conant. Richard Hendee's will is dated Jan., 20, 
1741/2 and was recorded Feb., 24, 1742/3, 
Richard died Feb., 6. 1742/3 aged (g.s.) at 
Windham, Conn., (See biography) Large book 



Sarah.  
 
 

Third Generation.
 

Children of Richard Hendee(2) 1 and his (1) 
wife, Sarah Smith Hendee

 
(5)6. JONATHAN (2) HENDEE,  B., March, 
17, 1694, M., (1) Rachel Knight Mar., 20, 1718, 
at Windham, who was born Nov., 14, 1691, and 
died by 1740, daugh., of David and 
Sarah (Backus) Knight; Married (2) Feb., 12, 
1740, at Coventry, Conn., Martha Millington, 
who was B., Mar., 1706/07 at Coventry, Conn., 
daugh., of John and Martha (Reeve) Millington, 
Jonathan Hendee lived at Windham, Coventry, 
Simsbury and Ellington, Conn., He D., at the 
latter place about 1775.
 
 

Children of Richard (2) Hendee and his (2) 
wife, Elizabeth Conant.

 



(6)8. HANNAH  HENDEE, B., Dec., 25, 1697 
M., Jabez Cary, Nov., 15, 1722.
 
(7)9. SARAH HENDEE, B., Apr., 1, 1700,  M., 
John Hurd, Sept., 16, 1725.
 
(8)10. JOSIAH HENDEE (1) B., Mar., 6, 1702, 
Lived at Ashford, Conn., M., (1) 
Bethsheba Larned Jan. 9, 1728/29 by Rev. 
Daniel Baker Bethsheba D., Oct., 25, 1759. 
Josiah  M., (2) Keziah Mason who was B., Mar., 
5, 1760. Bethsheba B., May, 3, 1708 
 
(9)11. JOSHUA HENDEE (1) B., Apr., 25, 
1707. M., (1) Elizabeth Wheelock, Dec. 4, 
1728, at Windham, Conn., Daugh. of Deacon 
Ralph and Ruth (Huntington) Wheelock. who 
was born July, l8th., at Preston, Conn. Elizabeth 
died June, 4, 1750. Married (2) Keziah 
Armstrong, Apr., 24, 1751. 
 
(10)12. BARZALLAl HENDEE (1) B., June 18, 
1713, at Windham, Conn., M., Thankful 
Butler, Dec., 18, 1739 at Windham, Conn., 



Lived and died at Woodbury, Conn., Family 
moved to Western N.Y.
 
(D) Nathanel HENDEE B., at Windham, 
Conn., Aug., 4th, 1718, D., Nov., 9, 1763
 
 

Children of Richard Hendee (2) and his (2) 
wife, Elizabeth Conant continued on next page.

 
 

Third Generation.
 
(5) Jonathan Hendee (son) of Richard Hendee 
(2) 1 (2) and his first wife, Sarah Smith. (B., 
Mar. 17, 1694. M. (1) Rachel Knight, Mar. 20, 
1718 M., (2) Martha Millington, Feb., 12, 1740, 
who was B., 1706/07, daughter of John and 
Martha  Millington. Jonathan B., at Windham, 
Conn. Rachel Knight B., Nov., 14, 1691. and D. 
by 1740. daughter of David and Sarah (Backus) 
Knight, M. Martha Millington at  Coventry, 
Conn; Lived at Windham, Simsbury, and 



Ellington, Conn., and died there about 1775.
 

Fourth Generation.
 

Children of Jonothan Hendee and his (1) wife 
Rachel Knight Hendee.

 
(17)16 Rebecca Hendee, B., June, 15, 1718, at 
Windham, Conn., M., Josiah Heth, 
of Norwich, Conn., Dec., 17, 1734/35. by Rev. 
Daniel Kirtland. Divorced  Dec., 1735. M.., (2) 
Daniel Cogswell of Rhode Island.
 
(18)17 David Hendee, B., Mar.,  12, 1723. M. 
-----? 19 Mar 1761 Died Dec. 25, 1771. Lived at 
Nine Parners, Dutchess  Co., N.Y.
 
(18)18 Zebulon Hendee B., 12 Jan 1719/20. at 
Windham, Conn. Died in 1771 (Nov 12?)
 
(19)19 Sarah Hendee B., 27 Jun 1721 M., 
Phineas Manning 30 Jun 1748.
 
(D) Rachel Hendee, B., Mar 1731 D., Dec. 31, 



1739 at Coventry, Conn.
 
(20)20 Abagail Hendee, B., July, 29, 1725 at 
Windham, Conn.
 
(21)21 Hannah Hendee, B., Apr., 29, 1728 at 
Windham, Conn., M.,
 
Fourth Generation.
 
Children by Jonathan Hendee and second wife, 
Martha Millington.
 
(?) Jonothan Hendee B., Mar. 27, 1743 or June 
14, 1744. Died in Cuba when young. Died 1763.
 
(22)22 Richard Hendee B., June, 14, 1744 at 
Coventry, Conn. M., Hannah Pierson, 
of Windsor, Conn. Apr 1st 1773 who was b., in 
Windham, Conn., Apr 1, 1755. Richard was 
Instantly killed at Pittsford, Vt., Killed Apr 1 - 
1794 at a barn raising at the home of 
Milton Potter.
 



(23)23 Deacon Caleb Hendee, B,, Aug., 30, 
1745, Coventry, Conn., M., (1) 
Caroline Ellsworth, only daugh. of Samuel 
Ellsworth. of Simsbury, Conn. Apr., 27, 1767. 
who was B., Mar., 1748 Deacon Caleb M., (2) 
Mary Squires,  June 30, 1791. Caroline 
Ellsworth Hendee D., May l2, 1791. Deacon 
Caleb D., Oct., 2, 1823 at Pittsford, Vt., Mary 
Squires came from Vt.
 
(24)24 Rachel Hendee. B., Oct. 29, 1741 M., 
Nathan McWithey Rachel D., in June. Baptized 
Apr. 26, 1741/2 Bolton Church. Married July 8, 
1764. by Roswell Hopkins. J. of Peace, 
McWithey B. at Preston, Conn. (See page 24 
this book)
 
(25)25 Solomon Hendee, B., Nov., 14, 1746. 
 
(25A)25A Martha Hendee B. ? M., Isaac 
Matson. in 1767 Settled at Pittsford, Vt. Isaac 
Matson was taken prisoner by Indians in 
Revolutionary War, was taken to Canada and 
was made to run the gauntlets and nearly died 



with wounds. Was a captain for some years and 
finally returned to Pittsford, Vt. 
 
Fourth Generation. 
 
(23) (Deacon) Caleb Hendee (Son of Jonothan 
Hendee and his (2) wife, Martha 
Millington.) B., Aug., 30, 1745, M., (1) Caroline 
Ellsworth, only daugh., of Samuel, Ellsworth of 
Simsbury, Conn., Apr., 27, 1767 who was B., 
Mar., 1748. Deacon Hendee M., (2) Mary 
Squires, June, 30, 1791. Deacon Caleb D., Oct., 
2, 1823 at Pittsford, Vt., Mary Squires came 
from Vt., town of Manchester. Caroline D. 
May, 12, 1791
 
Fifth Generation. 
 
(61)59 Caleb Jr. B., Oct., 21, 1768, M., Lydia 
Rich. Jan., 14, 1789. Daugh., of Elder Elisha 
Rich., Caleb Jr., D., Dec, 4, 1854 Lydia, his 
wife, D., Aug., 4, 1835. (See his history in loose 
leaf book.)
 



(D) Caroline Hendee, B., Dec., 25, 1770. D., 
Mar., 26, 1771
 
(62)60 Jonothan Hendee. B., Nov., 4, 1777 M.,  
at East Windson, Conn., Sally Squires, Dec., 31, 
1795. Jonothan D. Dec., 26, 1859. M.., (2) 
Anna Stone. Moved to Moriah, N.Y. (See 
page 72 large book.) 
 
(63)61 Daniel Hendee (son of ) B., May, 2l, 
1776, M., (1) Lucy Allen, Daugh. of 
William Allen, M., (2) Sally Burdette, Apr., 
1813. moved to Danesville, N.Y. Both 
buried Rogernville, N.Y. Sally Burdette Hendee 
D., Mar., 8, 1859. See P. 73 Old book. See biog. 
P.79  
 
(64)63 Lydia Hendee, B., Apr., 2, 1778, M., 
Abiel Smith, of Leicester, Vt.,
 
(65)62 Eunice, Hendee. B., at Clarendon, Vt., 
Sept., 23, 1780 M., Freeman Smith.of Leicester, 
Vt. Died in State of N.Y.
 



(66)64 Solomon Hendee B., Oct., 30, 1784 M., 
Lois Paigne, of Leicester, Vt., Feb., 20, 1811, 
She a daugh., of Edward Paine, of Leicester. 
(See page 76 large book) Solomon D. in 1863 - 
Lois D. 1870
 
(67)65 David Hendee, B., Oct., 30, 1786, M.,(1) 
Caroline Herrington, D., Nov., 2, 1869. (Get 
biography) 
 
(68)66 Rachel Hendee. D., Feb., 9, 1844. M., 
Lewis Whitlock, of Brandon Vt. (Married in 
Connecticut?)
 
(69)67 Samuel Hendee, B., Apr., 23, 1791. M., 
Abigail Paine, Dec., 2, 1810, who was B., Oct., 
13, 1790. Samuel D., Sept., 15, 1876.
 
(70)68 Abner Hendee, B., Aug., 8, 1793, M., 
Polly Atwood, B. Jan., 13, 1791, Abner D., 
at Pittsford, Vt., Apr., 22, 1845.  Polly D. Oct, 
3, 1878.
 
(D) Caroline Hendee, B., Dec., 25, 1770. D., 



Mar., 26, 1771. 
 
Solomon Hendee, B., Nov., 20, 1782, Pittsford, 
Vt., D., at 9 months. 
 
Fifth Generation.
 
23(70) Abner Hendee (Son of Deacon Caleb 
Hendee and his (2) wife, Mary Squires  Hendee) 
B., August., 8, 1792, and D. at Pittsford, Vt., 
Apr., 22, 1845. Polly Atwood, who was B. Jan., 
13, 1791. Polly D., Oct., 3, 1878. 
 
Sixth Generation.
 
Children of Abner Hendee and his wife Polly 
Atwood.
 
170 - Rosannah Hendee (Daugh., of Abner 
Hendee 23 (70)) B., ? M., ? D., ? 
Buried in Pittsford, Vt. Buried in Pittsford, Vt. 
No further records available. 
 
(170 A) Horace Hendee, B., ? M., ? D., ?



 
(170B) Winchester Hendee, B. Sept, 8, 1816. at 
Rutland, Vt., M., at Whitehall, N.Y. to Sarepta  
Clark, who was B., Feb., 11, 1827 and she D. 
June, 1909. Winchester buried at Newark, Rock 
Co., Wis.
 
(170C) Squire Franklin Hendee, B., July, 3, 
1829, D. June 28, 1896. M. Elizabeth 
Shrake. Feb., 11, 1853. who was B. at 
Trempealeau, Wis., She D. May, 24, 1916.
 
(170D) Angeline Hendee, B., ? M., Henry 
Morgan. No children. 
 
(170E) Harriet Hendee, B., Rutland, Vt., M., (1) 
Ira D. Blackmer, M. (2) Andrew Meade. She 
was buried at Trempealeau, Wis.
 
Sixth Generation.
 
68(170A.) Horace Hendee (Son of Abner 
Hendee 23(70) and his wife Polly Atwood 
Hendee) B., ? D., ? M., Elmira Paine.



 
Seventh Generation. 
 
Children of Horace Hendee 68(170A.) and his 
wife Elmira Paine Hendee. 
 
(N.M.) William Henry Hendee, ?.B., Killed by 
cow. No further records available.
 
(N.P.) Horace Jackson Hendee B.,? Married.? 
D.? 
 
(N.M.) Samuel Paine Hendee B.,? M.,? D.,? 
 
(N.P.) Isaac Hendee B.,? D.,? M.,?
 
(N.P.) Rosannah Hendee B.,?  M. Mr. Ayers.


